

Appeal No. 2010-5089

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

KIT CARSON, a minor child, by his parents and natural guardians,
AMY CARSON and STACEY CARSON,

Petitioners-Appellants,

– v. –

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
IN 02-VV-873, JUDGE MARY ELLEN COSTER WILLIAMS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AUTISM INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, INC., d/b/a AUTISM ONE IN SUPPORT OF
COMBINED PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

ROBERT J. KRAKOW
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT J. KRAKOW, P.C.
The Woolworth Building
233 Broadway, Suite 2320
New York, New York 10279
(212) 227-0600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Autism
International Association, Inc., d/b/a
Autism One*

October 29, 2013

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Carson v. H.H.S.

No. 2010 - 5089

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Speech Delay Is Not An Accurate Marker of the Onset of Autism and Should Not Be Used to Determine When a Claim Accrues.....	3
B. The Statute of Limitations Should Begin on Determination of “Manifestation of Onset” Based on Contemporaneous Medical Information Objectively Recognizable by the Medical Profession At Large.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Carson v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
727 F.3d 1365, 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....5, 6, 9, 10

Markovich v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
447 F.3d 1353, 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....3, 6, 8, 9

Setnes v. United States,
57 Fed.Cl. 175, 181 (2003))..... 6, 7, 8

Wilkerson v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
593 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....6, 9

Rules

Rule 35 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....1

Medical Literature

Anke Buschmann et al.,
Children with Developmental Language Delay at 24 Months of Age,
50 J. Developmental Med. & Child Neurology 223 (2008).....4

Ulla Ek et al., *Teenage Outcomes after Speech
and Language Impairment at Preschool Age*,
8 Neuropsychiatric Disease and Treatment 221 (2012).....4

Alexander K.C. Leung and C. Pion Kao,
Evaluation and Management of the Child with Speech Delay,
59 Am. Fam. Physician 3121 (1999).....4

Weismer et al., *Early Language Patterns of Toddlers on the Autism
Spectrum Compared to Toddlers with Developmental Delay*,
40 J. Autism Dev. Disor. 1259 at 1260 (2010).....5
